603,683

   NPV at 6%= 119,906  IRR =  10.44%
IRR = internal rate of return, NPV = net present value.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

14. Sensitivity analysis. A sensitivity analysis examined the impact of downside risks on the
EIRR (Table 6). The low case for external efficiency includes lower than expected benefits from
the increase in completers and their wage premium for increased quality by 25%. The low case
for internal efficiency assumes that the benefits from enhanced internal efficiency is 25% lower
than expected. Capital and/or recurrent cost overrun by 15%, or delay of implementation by 1
year are also considered. In all cases, the EIRR is more than 6% the cut-off rate. It shows that
the program is a sound investment, but emphasis should be given most on smooth
implementation. It also indicates that external efficiency has more impact than internal efficiency,
reflecting the need to stress more on improving external efficiency when the baseline sector
performance has reached a relatively high level in terms of larger enrollment.

7

Table 6: Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Sensitivity Parameter Variation EIRR
NPV ($
million)

1 Base case  10.44% 1,498.82

2 External efficiency -25% 6.81% 253.33

3 Internal efficiency -25% 8.54% 856.65

4 Capital costs +15% 10.25% 1,449.99

5 Recurrent costs +15% 8.59% 911.50

6 Delay of implementation 1 year 8.44% 911.97

7 Both external and internal efficiency -15% 7.14% 366.22

8 Both capital and recurrent costs +15% 8.43% 861.67

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, NPV = net present value.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

E. Financial Analysis

15. Medium-term budget framework estimates. The education budget is spent by the
Ministry of Primary and Mass Education, which is responsible for primary education, and MOE,
which is responsible for post-primary education, including secondary, technical and vocational,
and higher education. According to the medium-term budget framework, government spending
on education is low, as the share of education expenditure in the gross domestic product (GDP)
has been stagnant at around 2.0%: 1.96% in FY2014, 1.93% in FY2015, 1.83% in FY2016, and